

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S
Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 246/2012

JULIO F RIBEIRO & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MINISTRY OF FINANCE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and stay and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date : 13/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Subramaniam Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh S. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.
Mr. Ashmet Singh, Adv.
For M/s. AP & J Chambers

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, AG
Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG
Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. prabhas Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Arvind P. Datar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Mehrotra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Mr. Subramaniam Prasad, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, submits that in the light of a Notification dated 23rd December, 2015 issued by the Government of India amending Rule 3(5)(e) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Terms and Conditions of Service of Chairman and Members) Rules, 1992, nothing further survives for consideration in this petition.

Writ petition is hereby dismissed as infructuous.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER